the Songlin Village Cultural Square which has begun to take shape, and the Company will continue to pay

attention to the construction and use, and implement the poverty alleviation work.

In the second half of 2018, the Company will innovate the support measures and continue to promote accurate

poverty alleviation planning.

The first is to make thorough investigation and survey on Songlin Village, on the basis of building a cultural

square, combine with the actual situation of the region, promote industrial poverty alleviation.

The second is to continue to strengthen education and poverty alleviation so as to let more children from poor
families have the chance to attend school.

XVI. Other important matters
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XVII. Other important matters of subsidiary company
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Dalian Refrigeration Co., Ltd. 2018 Semiannual Report

18

Section 6 Change in Share Capital and Shareholders' Information

I. Change in share capital
1. Change in share capital

items

Shares

（before change） Changes

Shares

（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted

trade conditions
21,545,455 2.52% -5,229,001 16,316,454 1.91%

Executive lock stock 2,351,175 0.28% +1,743,699 4,094,874 0.48%

Equity incentive restricted stock 19,194,280 2.24% -6,972,700 12,221,580 1.43%

II. Circulating share capital 834,941,726 97.48% +4,175,907 839,117,633 98.09%

1. Domestically listed ordinary shares 593,441,726 69.28% +4,175,907 597,617,633 69.86%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 241,500,000 28.20% 0 241,500,000 28.23%

III. Total shares 856,487,181 100%- -1,053,094 855,434,087 100%

The reason for the Change in share capital
On February 12, 2018, the repurchase and cancellation of part restricted stock of the Company’s 2016 restricted
stock incentive plan was completed; on April 2, 2018, Liu Kai, the former vice president of the Company,
resigned; on May 15, 2018, the third batch of the Company’s 2015 restricted stock incentive plan was unlocked;
on May 30, 2018, the repurchase and cancellation of part restricted stock of the Company’s 2015 restricted stock
incentive plan was completed. The things mentioned above in the report have caused the change of the total